
Democratic Services Contact Officer: MeetingContact MeetingContact_2

1 September 2014

To: Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder

Henry Batchelor Opposition Spokesman
Kevin Cuffley Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor
Aidan Van de Weyer Opposition Spokesman

Dear Sir / Madam

You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 2.00 p.m.

Yours faithfully
JEAN HUNTER
Chief Executive

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting.

AGENDA
PAGES

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Declarations of Interest 

2. Minutes of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder meeting held on 11 June 2014 

1 - 4

These draft minutes are attached for information, and will be approved by 
the Economic Development Portfolio Holder (formerly Planning and 
Economic Development Portfolio Holder). The Planning Portfolio Holder 
is invited to comment on the planning elements in the minutes so that 
such comments can be taken into account by the Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder at his meeting on 10 September 2014.

DECISION ITEMS

3. South Cambridgeshire Local Plan: Memorandum of Understanding 
between Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council - Greater Cambridge Housing Trajectory 

5 - 22

4. Local Plan: Member liaison during the Examination 23 - 26

5. Neighbourhood Plans: Histon & Impington Area Designation 27 - 42

6. Neighbourhood Plans - working with Parish Councils (Key) 43 - 68

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



7. St Neots Neighbourhood Plan - Response to Consultation 69 - 72

8. Government Technical Consultation on Planning 73 - 98

STANDING ITEMS

9. Work Programme 99 - 102

10. Date of Next Meeting 
The next confirmed Planning Portfolio Holder meeting will be on Tuesday 
18 November 2014 at 10.00am.

A provisional Planning Portfolio Holder meeting has been scheduled for 
Friday 19 December 2014 at 10.00am.

Further confirmed and provisional Planning Portfolio Holder meetings will 
be announced as soon as possible.

OUR LONG-TERM VISION

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment.

OUR VALUES

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are:
 Trust
 Mutual respect
 A commitment to improving services
 Customer service



GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL
Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others.

Security
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception.
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

Emergency and Evacuation
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 
emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the al
[...]
uncil and South Cambridgeshire District Council - Greater 

Cambridge Housing Trajectory

Purpose

1. To agree a Memorandum of Understanding with Cambridge City Council that  as part 
of the two Local Plan examinations the housing trajectories for the two areas should 
be considered together as a joint trajectory for the purposes of housing supply, 
including 5-year land supply. 

2. This is not a key decision because it is consistent with the development strategy 
included in the submitted Local Plans for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire and 
with the City Deal signed on 19 June 2014.  It was first published in the August 2014 
Forward Plan.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder approves the Memorandum of 
Understanding between Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council at Appendix 1.

Reasons for Recommendations

4. Changes in circumstances since the submission of the Local Plan, including the 
signing of the City Deal, the publication of the National Planning Practice Guidance 
and the recent Waterbeach appeal decisions, indicate that a Memorandum of 
Understanding between the Councils will demonstrate the soundness of the plans at 
the examination. 

Background

5. The South Cambridgeshire Local Plan was agreed by Council on 13 March 2014 and 
submitted for examination alongside the Cambridge Local Plan on 28 March 2014.  
The plans together provide a coherent development strategy for the Greater 
Cambridge area.  Both Councils have committed to meeting their objectively 
assessed housing development needs in full in their respective areas.  The phasing 
of development outlined in the submitted plans follows the development sequence 
and carries forward the development strategy from adopted plans.  As expected, 
development is coming forward within the urban area of Cambridge and on the edge 
of Cambridge early in the plan period with new settlements following later in the plan 
period as they have a longer lea
[...]
further matters and the 
programme for the Examination will be made available ahead of the Pre Hearing 
Meeting and potentially discussed at that meeting.  

Considerations

7. The Examination process is led by the Inspector. There will be a programme of 
hearings on the matters and issues the Inspector identifies as ones she wishes to 
explore with the Council and objectors.  The start date for the hearings will be 
confirmed at the Pre Hearing Meeting and is not expected to be before the middle of 
October. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



8. It is proposed that Member Liaison will take two forms during the Examination 
process.  Decision making will take place under the Councils’ Constitution.

(a) Regular Updates and Briefings – 

(i) Weekly email updates to all Members outlining the matters to be 
examined the following week, and providing a summary of the previous 
week’s hearings.  This will be issued each Friday, unless 
circumstances arise which necessitate a change, in which case 
Members will be kept informed.

(ii) The Portfolio Holder will have monthly informal meetings with Group 
Leaders to provide a regular opportunity for feedback and discussion.

(iii) The Portfolio Holder will be kept informed of progress throughout the 
Examination and ensure other liaison as appropriate, for instance, an 
All Member Briefing.

(b) Formal Portfolio Holder meetings – 

(i) Formal meetings will be arranged each month for the duration of the 
Examination hearings.  These will be held as necessary or cancelled if 
not needed.

9. The Planning Inspectorate has adopted a more iterative approach under its latest 
approach to plan making.   This means that the Inspector may ask officers at the 
hearings to indicate whether the Council is minded to make modifications to the Local 
Plan in order to make the plan sound.  This approach enables progress to be 
maintained, and assists the efficient running of the Examination.  It is recommended 
that the Council’s representatives a
[...]
ough agreed mechanisms including reports to Portfolio Holder meetings.

Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council)

15. No consultations have been undertaken.

Effect on Strategic Aims

16. The Local Plan is a key document for the Council, and effective engagement with 
Members has been and remains an important part of its development, consultataion, 
Examination and adoption.

Background Papers

None.

Report Author: Caroline Hunt – Planning Policy Manager
Telephone: (01954) 713196

Page 25



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder’s Meeting 9 September 2014
Lead Officer: Director, Planning and New Communities 

Neighbourhood Plans: Histon and Impington Area Designation

Purpose

1. To make a decision regarding the application to designate part of the parish of Histon 
and Impington as a Neighbourhood Area (see Appendix A).

2. This not a key decision and the Planning Portfolio Holder has delegated authority to 
make decisions on Neighbourhood Planning matters.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder 
(a) delegates authority to the Director, Planning and New Communities, to 

approve the Histon and Impington Area Designation following the closure of 
the consultation on 12 September assuming there are no objections received.

(b) makes a decision outside of a meeting, which can be subject to call-in, if any 
objections are received. 

Reasons for Recommendations

4. There are currently no objections to the application to designate part of the parish of 
Histon and Impington as a Neighbourhood Area.  A delegated officer decision, 
assuming there are no objections received, will ensure that a timely decision is made 
and allow the parish to progress the development of their Neighbourhood Plan.  If any 
objections are received a record of decision completed by the Portfolio Holder outside 
of a meeting, which can be subject to call-in, would also ensure that the parish is
[...]
be found following the link below:
http://www.sportengland.org/facilities-planning/planning-for-sport/forward-planning/

Sport England works with Local Authorities to ensure Local Plan policy is underpinned 
by robust and up to date assessments and strategies for indoor and outdoor sports 
delivery. If local authorities have prepared a Playing Pitch Strategy or other 

Page 40



indoor/outdoor sports strategy it will be important that the Neighbourhood Plan reflects 
the recommendations set out in that document and that any local investment 
opportunities, such as the Community Infrastructure Levy, are utilised to support the 
delivery of those recommendations.
http://www.sportengland.org/facilities-planning/planning-for-sport/planning-tools-and-
guidance/
If new sports facilities are being proposed Sport England recommend you ensure such 
facilities are fit for purpose and designed in accordance with our design guidance notes.
http://www.sportengland.org/facilities-planning/tools-guidance/design-and-cost-
guidance/

Page 41



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 9 September 2014
Lead Officer: Director, Planning and New Communities 

Neighbourhood Plans – working with Parish Councils 

Purpose

1. To agree for consultation a proposed protocol that South Cambridgeshire District 
Council will follow when working with Parish Councils within the district that wish to 
produce neighbourhood plans for their areas. 
 

2. This is not a key decision because it is agreeing a document for consultation.
 

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder 

a) Approves for consultation with parish councils the Service Level Agreement as set 
out in Appendix B to be used as a model agreement between South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Parish Council/s within the district who are 
preparing neighbourhood plans for their areas. The results of the consultation to 
be reported back to the next Planni
[...]


9. There are a number of reasons why it is important for South Cambridgeshire DC to 
respond to the consultation on the neighbourhood plan for St Neots

(i) The plan will be part of the statutory development plan for 
Huntingdonshire DC 

(ii) The town is within the A428 corridor and contains a policy relating to 
the dualling of this road.  South Cambridgeshire District is also within 
this corridor and the submitted Local Plan proposes strategic scale 
developments at Bourn Airfield new village and Cambridge West  that 
require improvements to the A428 corridor.

10. Many of the policies in the Neighbourhood Plan are specific to St Neots and would 
not directly impact on our district however it is those relating to roads and transport 
that are the ones most likely to impact on South Cambs and therefore it is appropriate 
to comment upon these.
   

11. Policy PT1 - Promotes the use of sustainable modes of transport, encourages 
development proposals to include Travel Plans and supports proposals for improved 
facilities at the railway station.  This policy is consistent with the similar policy in the 
Submission Local Plan for South Cambridgeshire (Policy TI/2 Planning for 
Sustainable Travel).  As St Neots is within the A428 corridor and car traffic generated 
from within this area will impact on the road network used by people who live and 
work in South Cambridgeshire the Council is pleased to see this policy.  

12. The railway station in St Neots is for many who live or work in the west of the district 
their local station so the Council would welcome the positive support shown in Policy 
PT1 to improvements to the facilities at the station.  Access to the station by more 
sustainable forms of transport could also be considered in this policy.  
 

13. Policy PT4 - States the Town Council will work with Huntingdonshire DC and 
Cambridgeshire County Council to explore a number of road projects including 
dualling of the A428.  However there is a caveat within the policy that states the Town 
Council will not support any of these projects if they will result in road safety issues or 
adversely affect an environmentally sensitive site. The Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire Transport Strategy that supports the submitted South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan identifies the A428 Caxton Gibbet to Black Cat 
improvements as an important part of the strategy to support the development 

Page 70



proposals in the A428 corridor, including the new village at Bourn Airfield and 
Cambourne West and the Council supports the wider consideration of improvements 
to the A428 corridor.  

Proposed Response

14. Support Policy PT1.  As St Neots is within the A428 corridor and car traffic 
generated from within this area will impact on the road network used by people who 
live and work in South Cambridgeshire the Council is welcomes this policy.  The 
successful implementation of this policy should reduce car traffic on the wider road 
network.
 

15. Support Policy PT1 – Railway station improvements - The railway station in St 
Neots is for many who live or work in the west of the district their local station so the 
Council would welcome the positive support shown in the neighbourhood plan to 
improvements to the facilities at the station.  However the Town Council may wish to 
include in the policy consideration of improving sustainable travel links to the station 
e.g. cycle paths.  

16. Support Policy PT4- part (d).  South Cambridgeshire DC welcomes the inclusion of 
the Town Council being willing to work with Huntingdonshire DC and Cambridgeshire 
County Council about dualling the A428.  Improving the traffic flow on this road by 
dualling from the A1 to Caxton Gibbet would help the road network within the district 
to move more efficiently.  It is one of the critical corridors for development within the 
county with planned development at St Neots, West Cambourne and Bourn Airfield. 
The Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Transpor
[...]
15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

Report Author: Alison Talkington – Senior Planning Policy Officer
Telephone: (01954) 713182

Page 72

http://consult.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/portal/pp/nps/stn-np_1?tab=list
http://www.stneots-tc.gov.uk/stneotsplan
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made


 

 

 

Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 9 September 2014
Lead Officer: Director - Planning and New Communities 

Government Technical Consultation on Planning 

Purpose

1. To agree a response to the Government’s wide-ranging consultation on reforming the 
planning system. The consultation addresses changes to planning processes 
including neighbourhood planning, permitted development rights, use of planning 
conditions, consultation with statutory consultees, environmental impact assessment 
thresholds and nationally significant infrastructure schemes. 

2. This is not a key decision because it is responding to a government consultation, but 
it raises important issues related to planning policies in the Local Development 
Framework and Local Plan, Neighbourhood Planning and Development 
Management.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that the portfolio holder agrees the response to the consultation 
set out in Appendix 1.   

Reasons for Recommendations

4. This is an important and wide-ranging consultation, as the proposed changes will 
affect planning in South Cambridgeshire for ‘town centre’ uses, leisure, retail, 
employment and residential development, and the control the Council has over 
change of use. It also reviews the processes for Neighbourhood Planning and 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure. Some of these proposed changes could have 
significant implications for the district. 

Background

5. The Government made a priority of reforming a planning 
[...]
016.

The Council previously objected (in 2013) to the Government’s proposal 
allowing temporary permitted development right to change from offices to 
residential. Concerns remain about the loss of employment in villages. The 
Council’s adopted Local Development Framework seeks to protect 
employment land, and a similar policy is included in the submitted Local Plan. 
The changes proposed undermine the Council’s ability to assess the impact of 
the proposed loss of employment uses in individual circumstances against the 
policy tests, and if appropriate to resist their loss. The addition of a prior 
approval test to consider loss of the most strategically important office 
accommodation would be a positive improvement. 

There are also concerns over the suitability of extending the permitted 
development rights to light industrial uses and storage and distribution 
buildings, in particular regarding the suitability of the buildings for conversion 
and potential impacts on remaining neighbouring uses. The prior approval 
scheme only allows consideration of flooding, transport, contamination and 
noise. A further consideration of impact of a residential use being introduced 
into an existing industrial / employment area is being proposed. This would be 
vital. 

 Making permanent the permitted development right allowing larger extensions 
to dwellings.

The Council has received 53 prior approval applications through the neighbour 
consultation scheme. However, the cumulative impacts overtime has yet to be 
seen. A key concern is the increased level of complexity the prior approval 
scheme has introduced, with variations in the tests that can be applied to 
different types of development. 

 The Government seeks to provide increased flexibilities on the high street by 
making amendments to the permitted development order:

o Combining the existing A1 (shops) and A2 (financial and professional 
services) use classes and introducing a new A2 use class for betting 
sho
[...]
s – Strategic Policies (Key)

Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document – Consultation (Non key – Ian – we think 
that’s right?) – Timing will depend on examination 

Flood and Water Management Supplementary 
Planning Document  - Consultation – Timing 
dependent on County

P
age 100



Form created: 29 August 2014

19 December 
2014

January 2015

February 2015 Pre Application Fees Review Non-key Decision / Monitoring Jo Mills/Nigel 
Blazeby/Jane 
Green

Design Review Panel – Annual Review Non-key Decision / Monitoring Jane Green

March 2015

April 2015

P
age 101



Form created: 29 August 2014

May 2015

Key Decisions

1. it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates, or

2. it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards.
In determining the meaning of `significant’ for the purposes of the above, the Council must have regard to any guidance for the time being issued by the 
Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the 2000 Act (guidance)).

P
age 102


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder meeting held on 11 June 2014
	3 South Cambridgeshire Local Plan: Memorandum of Understanding between Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council - Greater Cambridge Housing Trajectory
	Appendix 1 - Memorandum of Understanding
	Appendix A - Combined Trajectories
	Appendix B - Predicted Dwellings Completions Edge of Cambridge

	4 Local Plan: Member liaison during the Examination
	5 Neighbourhood Plans: Histon & Impington Area Designation
	Appendix A - Application form and Map
	Appendix B - Histon and Impington Representations

	6 Neighbourhood Plans - working with Parish Councils
	Appendix A - Stages in Pkan-making process
	Appendix B - Model template for SLA

	7 St Neots Neighbourhood Plan - Response to Consultation
	8 Government Technical Consultation on Planning
	Appendix 1 - Response

	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on
Tuesday, 9 September 2014 at 2.00 p.m.

Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner

Councillors in attendance:
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: Kevin Cuffley

Also in attendance: David Bard, Anna Bradnam, Alison Elcox, 
Lynda Harford and Tumi Hawkins

Officers:
Nigel Blazeby Development Control Manager
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport)
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager
Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director
David Roberts Principal Planning Officer
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2014

The Planning Portfolio Holder noted the Minutes of the Planning and Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder meeting held on 11 June 2014, which would be signed by 
the Economic Development Portfolio Holder after 10 September 2014 as Councillor Nick 
Wright had previously been the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder.

3. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN: MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL AND SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL - GREATER CAMBRIDGE HOUSING TRAJECTORY

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement to a 
Memorandum of Understanding with Cambridge City Council that, as part of the two Local 
Plan examinations, the housing trajectories for the two areas should be considered 
together as a joint trajectory for the purposes of housing supply, including 5-year land 
supply. 

The Planning Policy Manager said that such a document would promote a joint strategy 
focusing on when development was going to take place, rather than where. Such an 
arrangement would help both Cambridge City Council, whose Local Plan envisaged more 
development in the early part of the Local Plan period, and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council, where development was expected to be concentrated in the later years. The 
effect of a joint trajectory would be to balance out the numbers of new dwellings 
throughout the Local Plan period, and thus make sure that both Councils were able to 
demonstrate a five-year housing land supply.

The Planning Policy Manager reported that the Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial 
Planning Group had recommended that the Memorandum of Understanding be adopted.



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 9 September 2014

The Planning Portfolio Holder welcomed the fact that the same Planning Inspector would 
be examining the draft Local Plans of Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council, and said that it was important to be able to send out a clear message to 
developers. He added that there was a definite benefit for both Councils to work together 
in this instance and that, in the meantime, speculative applications would still have to go 
through a rigorous process, despite the District Council’s policies having been deemed 
“out of date” by virtue of it not being able, for the time being, to demonstrate a five-year 
land supply.

The Planning and New Communities Director reported that officers had sought Counsel’s 
Advice, and been informed that such a Memorandum of Understanding, though never tried 
before, was unlikely to be dismissed by an Inspector. Counsel had also endorsed the 
Council’s decision not to challenge the two recent Appeal decisions in Waterbeach.

Councillor David Bard was hopeful that the Memorandum of Understanding would 
succeed, given the relatively high number of major developments currently taking place 
and in the pipeline.

The Planning Policy Manager explained that the Memorandum would be reviewed every 
five years to make sure the joint approach remained robust and realistic, and announced 
that the ‘City Deal’ committed Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council to developing a joint Local Plan from 2019 onwards.

The Planning Portfolio Holder approved the Memorandum of Understanding between 
Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council as attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report from the Planning and New Communities Director.

4. LOCAL PLAN: MEMBER LIAISON DURING THE EXAMINATION

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report focussing on Member Liaison during the 
Local Plan Examination.

There was some discussion as to whether or not the Portfolio Holder should be consulted 
about everything relating to the Examination, but it was stressed that the most important 
thing was to minimise disruption of the process.

The Planning Policy Manager explained what that process was, being a hybrid of the 
processes involved in the two previous Plans. In response to a query from Councillor Dr. 
Tumi Hawkins, it was confirmed that, should the Inspector propose any significant 
changes to the Plan, a further round of public consultation would be needed. The Planning 
Policy Manager said that the Inspector had not indicated that there were any major 
problems with the draft Local Plan. 

The Planning Portfolio Holder confirmed the methods of liaison with Members during the 
Local Plan Examination, as follows:

(a) Regular Updates and Briefings – 

(i) Weekly email updates to all Members outlining the matters to be 
examined the following week, and providing a summary of the 
previous week’s hearings.  This will be issued each Friday, unless 
circumstances arise which necessitate a change, in which case 
Members will be kept informed.



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 9 September 2014

(ii) The Portfolio Holder will have monthly informal meetings with Group 
Leaders to provide a regular opportunity for feedback and 
discussion.

(iii) The Portfolio Holder will be kept informed of progress throughout 
the Examination and ensure other liaison as appropriate, for 
instance, an All Member Briefing.

(b) Formal Portfolio Holder meetings arranged each month for the duration of 
the Examination hearings.  These will be held as necessary or cancelled if 
not needed.

5. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS: HISTON & IMPINGTON AREA DESIGNATION

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report inviting him to make a decision 
regarding the application to designate part of the parish of Histon and Impington as a 
Neighbourhood Area.

The Planning Portfolio Holder 

(a) gave the Planning and New Communities Director delegated powers to 
approve the Histon and Impington Area Designation following the closure 
of the consultation on 12 September 2014, subject to there being no 
objections received; and

(b) agreed that, should objections be received before the end of the 
consultation period, he make a decision without holding a meeting, such 
decision being subject to call-in.

6. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS - WORKING WITH PARISH COUNCILS

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report inviting him to agree for public 
consultation a proposed protocol that South Cambridgeshire District Council will follow 
when working with Parish Councils within the district that wish to produce neighbourhood 
plans for their areas. 

The principal consideration was that of resources, which were limited and had already 
been used up in 2014-15. While it was known that costs were significant, it was extremely 
difficult to assess in advance what they might actually be. 

One solution might be for groups of Parish Councils to work together, thus saving costs.

The Planning Portfolio Holder 

a) Approved for consultation with parish councils the Service Level Agreement as 
set out in Appendix B to be used as a model agreement between South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Parish Council/s within the district who are 
preparing neighbourhood plans for their areas. The results of the consultation 
to be reported back to the next Planning Portfolio Holder Meeting.

b) Agreed that a review of the approach for neighbourhood planning is taken by 
the Council in a year’s time

7. ST NEOTS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 9 September 2014

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his agreement to the draft 
response to the pre-submission consultation on the St Neots Neighbourhood Plan 2014-
2029.  

Those present noted the need to address a number of issues relating to the A428 in order 
to prepare for possible future pressure along that corridor.

The Planning Portfolio Holder endorsed the following response to the St Neots 
Neighbourhood Plan:

1. Support Policy PT1.  As St Neots is within the A428 corridor and car traffic 
generated from within this area will impact on the road network used by people 
who live and work in South Cambridgeshire the Council is welcomes this policy.  
The successful implementation of this policy should reduce car traffic on the wider 
road network.
 

2. Support Policy PT1 – Railway station improvements - The railway station in St 
Neots is for many who live or work in the west of the district their local station so 
the Council would welcome the positive support shown in the neighbourhood plan 
to improvements to the facilities at the station.  However the Town Council may 
wish to include in the policy consideration of improving sustainable travel links to 
the station e.g. cycle paths.  

3. Support Policy PT4- part (d).  South Cambridgeshire DC welcomes the inclusion 
of the Town Council being willing to work with Huntingdonshire DC and 
Cambridgeshire County Council about dualling the A428.  Improving the traffic flow 
on this road by dualling from the A1 to Caxton Gibbet would help the road network 
within the district to move more efficiently.  It is one of the critical corridors for 
development within the county with planned development at St Neots, West 
Cambourne and Bourn Airfield. The Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
Transport Strategy recognises the A428 corridor as one that needs improvement to 
accommodate planned growth. 

8. GOVERNMENT TECHNICAL CONSULTATION ON PLANNING

The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his endorsement of a draft 
response to the Government’s wide-ranging consultation on reforming the planning 
system. The consultation addresses changes to planning processes including 
neighbourhood planning, permitted development rights, use of planning conditions, 
consultation with statutory consultees, environmental impact assessment thresholds and 
nationally significant infrastructure schemes. 

Those present were keen to stress that the proposals should be realistic.  Their principal 
concern related to the following:

“…The Government seeks to provide increased flexibilities on the high 
street by making amendments to the permitted development order:
Combining the existing A1 (shops) and A2 (financial and professional services) 
use classes and introducing a new A2 use class for betting shops and pay day 
loan shops…”

They said there should be acknowledgement of the special needs of villages and 
similar settlements in rural areas such as South Cambridgeshire.

The Planning Portfolio Holder endorsed the response to the consultation set out in 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 9 September 2014

Appendix 1 to the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, subject to 
expressing concern regarding the suitability of these changes for rural areas, and the need 
to protect local shops and services.

9. WORK PROGRAMME

The Planning Portfolio Holder and others present noted the Work Programme attached to 
the agenda.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Planning Portfolio Holder and others present noted that the next confirmed Planning 
Portfolio Holder meeting would be on Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 10.00am.

A provisional Planning Portfolio Holder meeting had been scheduled for Friday 19 
December 2014 at 10.00am.

Further confirmed and provisional Planning Portfolio Holder meetings would be 
announced as soon as possible.

The Meeting ended at 3.25 p.m.


